

No. 14-35427

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE, INC.
Appellant-Proposed Intervenor

v.

DEANNA L. GEIGER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

and

JOHN KITZHABER, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Civil Case Nos. 6:13-cv-01834-MC and 6:13-cv-02256-MC (Hon. Michael J. McShane)

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Roger K. Harris (Ore. Bar No. 78046)
HARRIS BERNE CHRISTENSEN LLP
5000 SW Meadows Road, Suite 400
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
(503) 968-1475
(503) 968-2003 Fax
roger@hbclawyers.com

John C. Eastman (Cal. Bar No. 193726)
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University Fowler School of Law
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
(714) 844-4817 Fax
jeastman@chapman.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| FRAP 35(b) STATEMENT | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC | 5 |
| I. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Prior Decisions of this Court and Binding Precedent of the Supreme Court. | 5 |
| A. The Supreme Court and this Court have both recognized that local officials, charged with administering state law, have standing to appeal a judgment invalidating that law. | 5 |
| B. The Panel’s holding that NOM’s other members do not have particularized interests sufficient for Article III standing misconstrues <i>Hollingsworth</i> in ways that conflict with other precedent of both the Supreme Court and this Court. | 9 |
| 1. NOM’s members who provide wedding services, as well as its county clerk members in their personal capacities, are harmed by the invalidation of Oregon’s marriage laws because they are now required to facilitate weddings in violation of their religious beliefs. | 9 |
| 2. If the Panel’s interpretation of <i>Hollingsworth</i> as foreclosing vote negation claims were correct, then <i>Hollingsworth</i> implicitly overruled the Supreme Court’s large body of vote dilution and vote negation jurisprudence, a highly unlikely result..... | 12 |
| II. The Issues Presented by this Case Are of Exceptional Importance. | 14 |
| A. The underlying merits determination presents one of the most hotly-contested constitutional issues in decades. | 15 |
| B. Given the unfortunate trend toward “friendly” suits, the jurisdictional issues presented by this case are also of exceptional importance. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 20 |
| APPENDIX: PANEL OPINION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland,
95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996) 11, 12

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 6, 13

Baskin v. Bogan, 14-2386,
2014 WL 4359059 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2014).....15

Bd. of Educ. v. Allen,
392 U.S. 236 (1968).....1, 6

Blake v. Pallan,
554 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1977)6

Bostic v. Schaefer, No. 2:13-cv-00395, 2014 WL 3702493 (E.D.Va. Jan. 23, 2014),
aff'd., No. 14–1167, 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014)17

Bryant v. Yellen,
447 U.S. 352 (1980).....12

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000).....13

DeBoer v. Snyder,
No. 14-01341 (6th Cir. Mar. 21, 2014).....15

Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....13

Herbert v. Kitchen,
No. 14-124 (U.S. Aug. 5, 2014)15

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)..... passim

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 1, 7, 8

Jackson v. Abercrombie,
No. 12-16995 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2012)15

Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)2

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987).....7

Latta v. Otter, No. 14-35420
(9th Cir. May 14, 2014)15

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements,
923 F.2d 365 (5th Cir.1991)13

Legal Aid Society of Alameda County v. Brennan,
608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir.1979)11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2

Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County,
985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir.1993)13

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....7

Natural Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.,
735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)2

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)1, 5

Planned Parenthood of Idaho v. Wasden,
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)1, 6

Rainey v. Bostic,
No. 14-153 (U.S. Aug. 12, 2014)15

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....12

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974).....1, 6

Robicheaux v. Caldwell, No. 13-5090,
2014 WL 4347099 (E.D. La. Sept. 3, 2014).....13

San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)1, 7

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
 No. 12-17668 (9th Cir. Dec. 4, 2012).....15

Smith v. Bishop,
 No. 14-136 (U.S. Aug. 6, 2014)15

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....9

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....12

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....8

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,
 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....2

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 3, 16

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
 620 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir.2010)5

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....11

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....13

Whitewood v. Wolf,
 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....17

Statutes

Ore. Const. Art. 15, § 5a ("Measure 36") 2, 3, 12, 13

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 659A.4009

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 659A.4039

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 659A.885(7)10

Other Authorities

“Marriage Litigation,” Freedom to Marry, available at <http://www.freetodomtomarry.org/litigation> (last visited Sept. 9, 2014).....15

Chokshi, Niraj, “Seven attorneys general won’t defend their own state’s gay-marriage bans,” Washington Post (March 4, 2013), available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/govbeat/wp/2014/02/20/six-attorneys-general-wont-defend-their-own-states-gay-marriage-bans/>17

Wright & Miller, 15A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3902.1 (2d ed.)12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....10

FRAP 35(b)(1)1

FRAP 35(b)(2) 2, 14

FRAP 35(b) STATEMENT

Appellant/Intervenor-Defendant National Organization for Marriage, Inc. (“NOM”) respectfully requests rehearing en banc for the following reasons:

First, rehearing en banc is warranted under FRAP 35(b)(1) because the panel decision conflicts with decisions of the Supreme Court and this Court.

Specifically, the panel’s determination that county clerks do not have standing to intervene on appeal from a judgment invalidating a state law they administer conflicts with the Supreme Court’s decisions in *Richardson v. Ramirez*, 418 U.S. 24 (1974), and *Bd. of Educ. v. Allen*, 392 U.S. 236 (1968), as well as this Court’s decision in *Planned Parenthood of Idaho v. Wasden*, 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004), and *dicta* in *Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, 630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011). Additionally, the panel’s determination that NOM does not have third-party associational standing to represent the official (as opposed to merely personal) interests of its county clerk member(s) conflicts with the Supreme Court’s decision in *Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n*, 432 U.S. 333 (1977), and this Court’s decision in *San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno*, 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996). Finally, the panel’s determination that the particularized injuries NOM alleged on behalf of its members are not sufficient for Article III standing in the wake of the Supreme Court’s decision in *Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013), interprets that decision so broadly as to create conflict with the Supreme

Court's well-established standing doctrine articulated in such cases as *Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) and *United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures*, 412 U.S. 669 (1973), as well as by this Court in decisions such as *Natural Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.*, 735 F.3d 873, 878 (9th Cir. 2013), and *Jackson v. San Francisco*, 746 F.3d 953, 967 (9th Cir. 2014).
